Louis hospital for more than four (04) hours time between January 20 and April 30, 2015. Patients 

hospitalized in surgery (general surgery, ENT, ophthalmology), maternity and neonatology, as well as those who refused or were unable to 

participate in the study were excluded. Results: The study included one hundred forty four (144) individuals with an average age of 54.68±15 

years (17-88 years) and sex ratio woman/man of 1.21. The PPH represented 54% of all hospitalizations. The main causes of hospitalizations were 

diabetes with 22.1%, chronic kidney disease 12%, hypertension 10.9%, Stroke 6.4% and finally broncho-pulmonary diseases 2.6%.